Balance at September 30, 2021 266,214$   -$   266,214$

KWESST MICRO SYSTEMS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended September 30, 2021, and nine months ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

27 | P a g e

Consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2020:

Consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

(1) Adjusted for the change in presentation – see Note 2(f).

Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in shareholders’ equity (deficit) for the nine months
ended September 30, 2020:

In connection with the lease entered in the prior year, KWESST made a total deposit of $33,726 to be released
only at the end of this lease. This was initially recorded at fair value, discounted using the implied interest rate
in the lease. At September 30, 2021, $21,367 (2020 - $19,341) was the carrying value and reported as non-current
deposit in the consolidated statements of financial position.

9. Intangible assets

The following table presents intangible assets for KWESST:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Trade and other receivables 479,291$   1,626$   480,917$
Right-of-assets 520,440$   (192,864)$   327,576$
Deposit (non-current) 22,337$   (2,996)$   19,341$
Total assets 5,507,011$   (194,234)$   5,312,777$

Lease obligations (current) 78,358$   (34,230)$   44,128$
Lease obligations (non-current) 496,394$   (188,485)$   307,909$
Total liabilities 1,650,628$   (222,715)$   1,427,913$

Deficit (6,102,058)$   28,481$   (6,073,577)$

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustment Adjusted

General and adminstrative expenses 2,740,779$   (16,918)$   2,723,861$
Net finance costs 72,960$   (11,563)$   61,397$
Net loss and comprehensive loss (3,565,259)$   28,481$   (3,536,778)$

Previously
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Deficit (6,102,058)$   28,481$   (6,073,577)$
Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 3,856,383$   28,481$   3,884,864$

Cost
TASCS
System

PhantomTM

System
LEC

System Total
Balance at December 31, 2019 -$   -$   -$   -$
Additions 163,230   481,472   -   644,702
Balance at September 30, 2020 163,230$   481,472$   -$   644,702$
Additions -   83,228   2,906,219   2,989,447
Transferred to cost of sales (107,854)   -   -   (107,854)
Impairment charge (55,376)   -   -   (55,376)

Balance at September 30, 2021 -$   564,700$   2,906,219$  3,470,919$

KWESST MICRO SYSTEMS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended September 30, 2021, and nine months ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

28 | P a g e

As the technology assets have not yet reached commercialization, no amortization charge was recorded for the
year ended September 30, 2021 (2020 - $nil). At September 30 2021, management concluded there was no
impairment on the Phantom System and LEC System (2020 - $nil).  Management anticipates the estimated useful
life of five years for both technology assets.

For the additions during the year ended September 30, 2021, and the nine months ended September 30, 2020,